

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TERRENCE MARTEZ GAMBLE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**MOTION OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS BRIEF AND
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

John W. Whitehead
Counsel of Record
Douglas R. McKusick
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
923 Gardens Boulevard
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(434) 978-3888
legal@rutherford.org

Elliott Harding
Harding Counsel PLLC
608 Elizabeth Avenue
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(434) 962-8465

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

No. 17-646

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

TERENCE MARTEZ GAMBLE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**MOTION OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AN AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Motion.....	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary Of The Argument	2
Argument.....	3
I. THE DUAL SOVEREIGNTY DOCTRINE IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH FEDERALISM AND ENCOURAGES ABUSE OF POWER.....	3
A. The Supremacy Clause and Double Jeopardy Clause Procedurally Preempt States From Prosecuting Individuals For Conduct Proscribed By Congress, Thereby Invalidating The Dual Sovereignty Doctrine	5
B. The Dual Sovereignty Doctrine Has Created A Criminal Justice System Ripe For Abuse	10
1. A circuit split pertaining to the Sixth Amendment’s right to counsel is predicated on the dual sovereignty exception to double jeopardy	11
2. Centralized prosecution and the threat of simultaneous criminal proceedings run the risk of overbearing a defendant by manipulating the exceptions within a system of dual sovereignty	12
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbate v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 187 (1959)	4
<i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981)	4
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833)	3
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959)	passim
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)	2, 4, 9
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)...	5
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	5
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 432 (1925)	13
<i>California v. Zook</i> , 336 U.S. 725 (1949)	6, 7
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879)	13
<i>Fox v. Ohio</i> , 46 U.S. 410 (1847)	3, 7
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	7
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	5
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	13
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969)	4
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation Development Commn.</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	10

<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).	9
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001)	11
<i>United States v. Alvarado</i> , 440 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>United States v. Avants</i> , 278 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>United States v. Burgest</i> , 519 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Coker</i> , 433 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2005)	11
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	5
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	5
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 412 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 2005)	11
<i>United States v. Red Bird</i> , 287 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2002).....	11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. V	passim
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	3, 11
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	2, 4, 9
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8.....	8, 13
U.S. Const. Art. VI (Supremacy Clause).....	passim

Other Authorities

Haley White, *Centralized Prosecution: Cross-Designated Prosecutors and an Unconstitutional Concentration of Power*, 21 Wash & Lee J. Civ. Rts. & Soc. Just. 521 (2015)..... 12

Lisa L. Miller & James Eisenstein, *The Federal/State Criminal Prosecution Nexus: A Case Study in Cooperation and Discretion*, 30 Law & Soc. Inquiry 239 (2005)..... 12
